
 
 

NAIJ Reps 
(updated January 23, 2021) 

# Court NAIJ Local Representative 
[Backup Representative] 

1 Adelanto, California Nathaniel Walker 

2 Arlington, Virginia 
[Crystal City] 

Elise Manuel 
Lawrence Burman 

3 Atlanta - Peachtree, Georgia Njeri Maldonado 

4 Atlanta - Ted Turner, Georgia Angela Munson 

5 Aurora, Colorado Elizabeth McGrail 
 

6 Baltimore, Maryland David Koelsch 

7 Batavia, New York Walter Ruehle  

8 Bloomington, Minnesota/Fort Snelling Sarah Mazzie 
Katherine Hansen 
 

9 Boston, Massachusetts Lincoln Jalelian 
Paul Gagnon 
Maureen O’Sullivan  

10 Buffalo, New York Walter Ruehle 
[Paul Gagnon] 

11 Charlotte, North Carolina Sam Cole 



12 Chicago, Illinois Eva Saltzman 
  

13 Cleveland, Ohio Virginia Perez-Guzman 

14 Conroe, Texas Holly D’Andrea 

15 Dallas, Texas Deitrich Sims 
Nimmo Bhagat 
[R. Wayne Kimball] 

16 Denver, Colorado Eileen Trujillo  
  

17 Detroit, Michigan Virginia Perez-Guzman  

18 El Paso, Texas R. Wayne Kimball 

19 El Paso SPC, Texas Deitrich Sims 

20 Elizabeth, New Jersey Annie Garcy* 

21 Eloy, Arizona Jose Penalosa Jr. 

22 Falls Church Immigration Adjudication Center Lawrence Burman 

23 Fishkill, New York 
 

Jesse Christensen 
 
 



24 Florence, Arizona  Linda Spencer-Walters 

25 Fort Worth Adjudication Center Don Eller 
 

26 Hartford, Connecticut Michael Straus  
Paul Gagnon 
[Walter Ruehle] 

27 Harlingen, Texas Dietrich Sims 
[R. Wayne Kimball] 

28 Honolulu, Hawaii Dana Marks 
  

29 Houston, Texas (including the Smith Street Annex) Nimmo Bhagat 
[Dietrich Sims] 

30 Houston SPC, Texas 
 
Houston - S. Gessner Rd 

Nimmo Bhagat 

31 Imperial, California Audra Behne  

32 Kansas City, Missouri Sam Cole 

33 Krome, Florida 
[Miami] 

Barry Chait 
[Lourdes Rodriguez de 
Jongh] 

34 LaSalle, Louisiana [Jena] Angela Munson 

35 Las Vegas, Nevada R. Wayne Kimball 
 



36 Los Angeles, California Joyce Bakke Varzandeh 
Rachel Ruane 
 

37 Los Angeles Detained (North Los Angeles) Frank Travieso 
  

38 Louisville, KY Virginia Perez-Guzman 

39 Miami, Florida Lourdes Rodriguez de Jongh  
[Madeline Garcia] 

40 Memphis, Tennessee Rebecca Holt 
  

41 New Orleans, Louisiana Eric Marsteller 
 

42 New York City, New York - 26 Federal Plaza Olivia Cassin 
Doug Schoppert 
Debbie Klahr 
Amiena Khan (President 
 
 

43 New York, New York - 290 Broadway Jesse Christensen 



44 Newark, New Jersey Shifra Rubin 
[Dorothy Harbeck] 

45 Oakdale, Louisiana Dana Marks 

46 Omaha, Nebraska Sam Cole 
  

47 Orlando, Florida Stuart Karden 

48 Otay Mesa, California 
  

 ​Dana Marks 

49 Otero, New Mexico 
  

Kathleen Kathy French 
[Dana Marks] 

50 Pearsall, Texas Margaret Burkhart 
[Dietrich Sims] 

51 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Steven Morley 

52 Phoenix, Arizona Linda Spencer-Walters 
 

53 Port Isabel, Texas Deitrich Sims 
[R. Wayne Kimball] 

54 Portland, Oregon Richard Zanfardino  
  

55 Saipan Dana Marks 

56 Sacramento, CA  Print Maggart  

57 Salt Lake City, Utah David Anderson 



58 San Antonio, Texas Margaret Burkhart 
[Deitrich Sims] 

59 San Diego, California Nathaniel Walker 

60 San Francisco, California Arwen Swink 
  

61 San Juan, Puerto Rico 
(Guaynabo) 

Julia Diaz-Rex 
 

62 Seattle, Washington Brett Parchert 
  

63 Stewart, Georgia Rothschild Jr., Jerome M. 
 

64 Tacoma, Washington  Amiena Khan 

65 Tucson, Arizona Linda Spencer-Walters 



 
  

1.  David Anderson - ​dcanderson2013@gmail.com​,  
2. Joyce Varzandeh Bakke - ​joyce.varzandeh@gmail.com 
3. Audra Behne - ​audrabehne@aol.com​, 
4. Nimmo Bhagat - ​nbhagat@att.net​, 
5. Brian Burke - ​bhpburke@aol.com​,  
6. Barry Chait - ​mcintron55@aol.com​,  
7. Margaret Burkhart - ​mburkhart1958@gmail.com​,  
8. Lawrence Burman - ​lburman@aol.com​,  
9. Olivia Cassin - ​Olivia.cassin@yahoo.com​, 
10. Jesse Christensen - ​jessebchristensen@gmail.com​, 
11. Samuel Cole - ​samuel.cole.naij@gmail.com​,  
12. Dorothy Harbeck - ​daharbeck@aol.com​,  
13. Julie Diaz - ​ol0047@gmail.com​,  
14. Kathleen French - ​kfgiraitis@aol.com​, 
15. Madeline Garcia - ​madelinegarcia2011@gmail.com​, 
16. Paul Gagnon -​paul.gagnon@comcast.net​, 
17. Annie Garcy -​vomfam@aol.com​, 
18. Katherine Hansen - ​kahansen8@gmail.com​,  
19. Rebecca Holt - ​rholtroche@gmail.com​, 
20. Stuart Karden - ​skarden@gmail.com​, 
21. Wayne Kimball -​wkimball6@gmail.com​, 
22. Deborah Klahr -​Deborah.klahr@gmail.com​,  
23. Eliza Klein - ​elizakl@gmail.com​,  
24. David Koelsch -​David.Koelsch1@gmail.com​,  
25. Lincoln Jalelian - ​LincolnJalelian.NAIJ@gmail.com 

66 Ulster, New York Jesse Christensen 

67 Van Nuys, CA  Brian Burke 
Ashley Tabaddor (President) 

68 Varick Street, New York Mimi Tsankov (Eastern 
Region Grievance Chair) 
Jesse Christensen  
 

69 York, Pennsylvania Steven Morley 



26. Luis De Jongh - ​dejongh1999@gmail.com​, 
27. Print Maggard - ​print@sbcglobal.net​>,  
28. Njeri maldonado - ​Njeri.maldonado@gmail.com​, 
29. Elise Manuel - ​fabereme@yahoo.com  
30. Dana Leigh Marks - ​danamarks@pobox.com​,  
31. Eric Marsteller -​ericmarsteller@gmail.com​,  
32. Sarah Mazzie -​sbmazzie@gmail.com​,  
33. Elizabeth McGrail - ​elizabethhmcgrail@mac.com  
34. NAIJ Membership - ​smorley5@aol.com​,  
35. Angela Munson - ​2angelamunson@gmail.com​, 
36. Donald O'Hare -​donald.ohare@gmail.com​,  
37. Eileen O'Hare -​trujillolaw@yahoo.com​,  
38. Maureen O'Sullivan - ​osullivan.mos@gmail.com​,  
39. Brett Parchert <​brettparchert@gmail.com​>  
40. Ana Partida <​partidalegal@gmail.com​>,  
41. Jose Penalosa <​jose.penalosa@icloud.com​>,  
42. Virginia Coto <​virginia_coto@yahoo.com​>,  
43. Holly Read <​Hollyannread@gmail.com​>,  
44. Gloria Robbins <​gloriavictoria21@gmail.com​>,  
45. Jerry Rothschild <​Jerryrothschild@gmail.com​>,  
46. Shifra Rubin <​rubin2@ix.netcom.com​>, 
47. NAIJ Membership <​wruehle@frontiernet.net​>,   
48. Eva Saltzman <​evasaltzman@gmail.com​>,  
49. Douglas Schoppert <​dsc11218@gmail.com​>, 
50. Deitrich Sims <​dsims@tx.rr.com​>, 
51. Orji Linda (spender waters) <​liorji@yahoo.com​>, 
52. Michael Straus <​rhomeandhaven1@gmail.com​>, 
53. Arwen Swink <​arwen.swink@gmail.com​>   
54. Christoper Thielemann -  ​christopher.thielemann@gmail.com​, 
55. Frank Travieso <​ftravi@hotmail.com​>, 
56. Mimi Tsankov <​mimi.tsankov@gmail.com​>, 
57. Nathaniel Walker -  ​Nathaniel.walker@stanfordalumni.org​,  
58. Richard Walton <​judgeric@gmail.com​>, 
59. Richard Zanfardino <​richardzanfardino@gmail.com​> 

 


